described in the ILA and which is subject to the Lease between the City and the 
PFD.  See Exhibit “2”. 

III.  RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES 

3.1 Responsibilities of the PFD. 

A. The PFD shall provide construction improvements at a cost of 
approximately one million two thousand dollars ($1,002,000), which cost includes 
project costs and taxes.   

1.  The PFD shall arrange on its terms and conditions for  
the design and construction of the construction improvements to 
the Columbia Theatre.  Design shall consider the requirements of 
the City, pursuant to the Longview Municipal Code, and the Theatre